

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

IN RE:)
)
LARRY D. COLEMAN,) **Supreme Court #SC89849**
)
Respondent.)

INFORMANT'S BRIEF

ALAN D. PRATZEL #29141
CHIEF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

SHANNON L. BRIESACHER #53946
STAFF COUNSEL
3335 American Avenue
Jefferson City, MO 65109
(573) 635-7400
Shannon.Briesacher@courts.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR INFORMANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 BACKGROUND AND DISCIPLINARY HISTORY 6

 CONDUCT UNDERLYING THE AMENDED INFORMATION 6

Vera Davis, Count I of the Amended Information..... 6

Trust Account Violations, Count III of the Amended Information 14

 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING 17

POINTS RELIED ON..... 21

 I..... 21

 II..... 24

ARGUMENT 25

 I..... 25

 A. VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.2 REGARDING FAILURE TO ABIDE CLIENT

 DIRECTIVES..... 27

 B. VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.5 REGARDING REASONABLENESS OF FEES 30

 C. VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.7 REGARDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 34

 D. VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.16 REGARDING PROTECTION OF CLIENT INTERESTS AT

 TERMINATION 36

 E. VIOLATION OF RULE 4-1.15 REGARDING SAFEKEEPING OF CLIENT PROPERTY ... 38

F. VIOLATION OF RULE 4-8.4(D) REGARDING PREJUDICIAL CONDUCT 42

II..... 43

CONCLUSION **49**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... **51**

CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(C) **51**

APPENDIX..... **A1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bronson v. Borst</i> , 404 A.2d 960 (D.Ct. Col.App. 1978).....	35
<i>Cincinnati Bar Assn. v. Lawson</i> , 891 N.E.2d 749 (Ohio 2008).....	22, 33
<i>Compton v. Kittleson</i> , 171 P.3d 172 (Al. 2007).....	22, 27, 28
<i>Culpepper & Carroll, PLLC v. Cole</i> , 929 So.2d 1224 (La. 2006).....	27
<i>In re Belz</i> , 258 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. banc 2008)	27
<i>In re Caranchini</i> , 956 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. banc 1997).....	42
<i>In re Crews</i> , 159 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2005)	26, 43
<i>In re Cupples</i> , 952 S.W.2d 226 (Mo. banc 1997)	27
<i>In re Cupples</i> , 979 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. banc 1998)	24, 47
<i>In re Donaho</i> , 98 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. banc 2003)	28
<i>In re Eckert</i> , 867 N.E.2d 141 (Ind. 2007)	22, 37
<i>In re Griffey</i> , 873 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1994).....	41
<i>In re Lansky</i> , 678 N.E.2d 1114 (Ind.1997)	28
<i>In re Shelhorse</i> , 147 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2004).....	26
<i>In re Varriano</i> , 755 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 2008)	41
<i>In re Wiles</i> , 107 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2003)	47
<i>In the Matter of Indeglia</i> , 765 A.2d 444 (R.I. 2001).....	24, 39, 47
<i>In the Matter of St. Onge</i> , 958 A.2d 143 (R.I. 2008)	39
<i>Matter of Belding</i> , 589 S.E.2d 197 (S.C. 2003)	24, 44
<i>Matter of Corrin</i> , 184 P.3d 923 (Kan. 2008)	24, 46

McInerney v. Massasoit Greyhound Association, Inc., 269 N.E.2d 211

(Mass.Super. 1971)	31
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Yoshino</i> , 2005 WL 3170992, [3]	37
<i>Parents Against Drunk Drivers v. Graystone Pines Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 789 P.2d 52 (Utah App.1990)	29
<i>People v. Doering</i> , 35 P.3d 719 (Colo.O.P.D.J. 2001)	38
<i>People v. Schmad</i> , 793 P.2d 1162 (Co. 1990).....	22, 35, 45
<i>Redlich v. Lanell</i> , 2006 WL 1000353 [23] (Mass.Super)	31
<i>Shaffer v. Terrydale Management Corp.</i> , 648 S.W.2d 595 (Mo.App. W.D. 1983).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Horn v. Ray</i> , 138 S.W.3d 729 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002).....	27

Other Authorities

Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, American Bar Association,

1991	24, 43, 44, 45, 46
------------	--------------------

Rules

Preamble [2] to the Rules of Professional Conduct	22, 36
Rule 4-1.2	21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 42, 44
Rule 4-1.5	21, 23, 25, 30, 34
Rule 4-1.7	21, 23, 25, 34, 35, 36, 42
Rule 4-1.15	22, 23, 24, 26, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46
Rule 4-1.16	22, 23, 26, 36, 37, 38, 42
Rule 4-8.4(d)	22, 23, 26, 42
